
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Angela McInerney Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 26 January 2021

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 3 November 2020 6.30 p.m.
Via public remote access (please contact 
Clerk named below for instructions)

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 12

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) AREA FORUMS ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020  13 - 25

(B) CORPORATE COMPLAINTS  26 - 35

(C) ENERGY / CARBON REDUCTION UPDATE  36 - 40

(D) CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1ST 
APRIL TO 31ST AUGUST 2020  

41 - 52

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 8 
September 2020  via public remote access 

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
Joe Roberts and Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, L Pennington-Ramsden 
and S. Johnson Griffiths

Also in attendance: One Member of the press

Action
CS9 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 28th July 2020 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to 
Councillor Joe Roberts being added to the list of those 
present.

CS10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS11 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

CS12 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT ANNUAL REPORT 
2019/20

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of health and safety management 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



within the Authority from 1 April 2019 to 31st March 2020.

The report highlighted health and safety incidents that 
had taken place over the past twelve months and as a result 
of those incidents proposed actions for the future. In addition 
the report included information around the number of actual 
near misses, accidents that had resulted over 7 day 
absences, together with significant accidents. In summary:

 there had been a decrease in significant incidents 
whilst over 7 day injuries have remained the same 
as the previous year at 16;

 there had also been a total of 8 near misses, a 
decrease of 4 from the previous year. Slips, trips 
and falls, Manual Handling incidents and 
equipment use accidents had all decreased;

 violent Incidents were showing a rise in the 
number of verbal incidents compared to last year’s 
figures and physical incidents have rose from 10 
to 12 in the last 12 months. There had also been a 
rise in physical incidents but no reported verbal 
incidents within Halton schools;

 lone working monitoring system usage data 
showed seventy nine users had been deleted for 
non-use across both directorates despite 
mandatory use being approved and endorsed by 
Management Team;

 Display Screen Equipment assessments had risen 
to 32 for 2019 compared to 23 throughout 2018 
with staff coming forward to report various health 
issues surrounding Musculoskeletal Disorders; 
and

 Risk Assessments completed on the corporate 
risk assessment system had risen from 1432 in 
2018/19 to 1859 in 2019/20 following 
consultations at Joint Consultative Committee 
Meetings across the Authority. 

Arising from the discussion Members were advised 
on the home working risk assessments currently in place for 
staff which included:

 delivery of specialist equipment such as chairs and 
tables to their home;

 Managers had carried out appropriate assessments 

Page 2



and there had been continuous support from the 
Health and Safety Team;

 support had been provided to those staff to work from 
a Council building; 

 the Learning and development team provided online 
mental health learning and support to staff; and

 a workforce survey was being developed to go out to 
staff.

A Member queried the legal implications of deleting 
staff from the lone working system and it was reported that 
there were other lone working controls in place, however 
this would be looked into. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

CS13 PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
CORONAVIRUS

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director of Public Health which provided a presentation 
covering the most recent data on COVID-19 Coronavirus; 
latest update 
[...]
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 6



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 3 November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 
been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information.

1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None

5.4 A Safer Halton

None 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



None

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
[...]
e explained in the report and the Organisational 
Development Strategy – Unlocking our Potential 2020-23 
was appended to the report.

RESOLVED:  That the Executive Board note the 
Organisational Strategy 2020-23.

EXB23 CORPORATE SECURITY CONTRACT

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
notified Members of the intention to go out to tender with 
regards to procuring a new corporate security contract in line 
with the Council’s procurement strategy.

Members noted that the existing contract was due to 
expire on 28 February 2021, so the new contact would 
commence on 1 March 2021 and be for a 3 year period with 
the option to extend it for a further 12 months, subject to 
satisfactory performance.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the intention to go 
out to tender via the Chest, in respect of procuring a new 
corporate security contract. 

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

Page 12



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 3rd November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

SUBJECT: Area Forum Annual Report for 2019/20

PORTFOLIO: Community & Sport

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide members with details of Area Forum project delivery and financial 
spend for the period 1st of April 2019 to 31st March 2020.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members consider and comment upon the 
report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Local Area Forums provide a mechanism for Councillors to respond to 
community needs and aspirations through the funding and delivery of initiatives 
and projects. Area Forum money can also be used as ‘match funding’ to help 
level in additional funding from a variety of external sources. Support to Area 
Forums is provided by Community Development and Project Officers.

4.0 LOCAL AREA FORUM 

4.1 Each year funding is allocated to support the Area Forum projects programme. 
In 2019/20, the budget was £200,000. The budget is split on a ‘per capita’ basis 
across the seven Local Area Forums that cover the Borough and are made up 
as follows;

AF1 – Broadheath, Ditton, Hale & Hough Green
AF2 – Appleton, Kingsway & Riverside
AF3 – Birchfield, Farnworth & Halton View
AF4 – Grange, Halton Brook, Heath & Mersey
AF5 – Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South & Windmill Hill
AF6 – Beechwood & Halton Lea
AF7 – Daresbury

4.2 The Community Development & Project Officers are neighbourhood based. 
They engage with, and work alongside, community groups to support them to 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5a



develop their skills and knowledge and to promote community action. Members 
of the local community are invited to contribute ideas for neighbourhood projects 
to enhance their local area. 

4.3 Community Development & Project Officers manage the Area Forum funding 
applications process. They will support community groups in the submitting 
applications and for Members’ consideration and then co-ordinate the delivery 
of approved projects. Initiatives must have community support and must not 
result in long-term financial commitment.

4.4 Case study information and resident feedback which demonstrates the impact 
Area Forum projects have for local communities is set out within Appendix 1.  A 
full breakdown of projects across the seven Forum areas is contained within 
Appendix 2. 

5.0 LOCAL AREA FORUM EXPENDITURE 

5.1 The Projects funded through the Local Area Forums are varied. They have been 
categorised into a number of key areas, which are listed below; 

5.1.1 Children & Youth Facilities - This covers activities, support and 
improvements to facilities for children and young people. 

5.1.2 Community Events - This category is for community events, organised 
by local groups. These event supports participation and residents 
connecting with each other.

5.1.3 Community Resource & Equipment - This category is for equipment 
and resources to support communi
[...]
ired to demonstrate a contribution to the 
Council’s Priorities. The table below shows spend on projects for each Priority.

 
Healthy 
Halton

Environment 
& 

Regeneration 

Employment, 
Learning & 

Skills 

Children 
& Young 
People

Community 
Safety Total 

AF1 £150.00 £19,211.35 £5,186.52 £1,510.00 £4,949.44 £31,007.31
AF2 £4,022.40 £10,624.00 £5,795.30 £13,627.42 £10,000.00 £44,069.12
AF3 £1,000.00 £18,860.29 £8,439.34 £13,437.20 £24,068.85 £65,805.68
AF4 £6,988.90 £25,001.52 £6,331.50 £7,607.00 £4,930.48 £50,859.40
AF5 £15,334.61 £6,160.00 £6,336.52 £3,949.40 £0.00 £31,780.53
AF6 £2,546.96 £9,398.00 £4,898.25 £2,141.52 £0.00 £18,984.73
AF7 £0.00 £2,685.00 £1,688.39 £0.00 £4,000.00 £8,373.39
Total £30,042.87 £91,940.16 £38,675.82 £42,272.54 £47,948.77 £250,880.16
% 12 37 15 17 19 100

6.0 Supporting Funding

6.1 Area Forum projects can enable the leverage of funding from other 
organisations and grant giving bodies. Community Development and Project 
Officers work collaboratively with Officers from other Council Departments to 
seek out and secure external funding opportunities.  Overall, an additional 
amount of £162,286.82 was ‘levered in’ to support area forum projects; 
providing a total spend of £413,166.98 as detailed in the table below;

Page 16



Funding Source Amount
Area Forum £250,880.16
Halton Borough Council £105,451.27
Other Halton £47,776.67
External £9,058.88
Total £413,166.98

In the above below, ‘HBC’ refers to funding provided by departments within the 
Council; such as Highways and Open Space Services. ‘Other Halton’ refers to 
funding provided directly by applicants or other agencies such; as local Housing 
providers. ‘External’ refers to funding coming in from outside of Halton; for 
example from organisations such as WREN, Biffa and Big Lottery Fund. 

7.0 STRATEGIC APPROACHES

7.1 The Local Area Forum projects programme provides a means of funding 
neighbourhood schemes in response to local needs and aspirations. In addition, 
area f
[...]
gns £4,000.00 Daresbury
Preston Brook Pre-School - Laptop and Software £573.97 Daresbury
Total £8,373.39  

Page 25



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 3rd November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Corporate Complaints 

WARDS: All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide statistical analysis of those Corporate Complaints received during 
the 2019 – 20 financial year.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the content of the report be considered.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Context

3.1 The Council presently administers a 2 stage procedure to deal with corporate 
complaints whereby the public can seek redress if they believe Council 
departments have failed to deliver a satisfactory level of service.

3.2 When complaints are received that have not been raised previously, in the first 
instance they are normally directed to the relevant department for matters to be 
investigated and a response to be provided by a Senior Officer from the service.

3.4 Should the complainant remain dissatisfied with the initial response /outcome 
to their complaint they may request an internal review of the Councils actions / 
position in relation to their complaint. Such reviews are undertaken 
independently of the service by an Investigating Officer from the Corporate 
Performance and Improvement Team. 

3.5 If the Council cannot resolve matters to the complainant’s satisfaction 
individuals are advised that they can refer matters to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman or relevant Professional body or, in the case of 
complaints relating to Freedom of information requests, the Information 
Commissioners Office.

3.6 At the time of writing this report the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) has recently released updated guidance to local 
authorities concerning effective complaint handling. The content of that 
document, which was released on 08th Octobe
[...]
n provides and commissions.

10.0    EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

10.1 All complaint forms are issued with a separate form for monitoring diversity of 
complainants with regard to age, disability, ethnicity and gender. Unfortunately, 
the majority of corporate complainants choose not to return the monitoring form 
with their complaint so information collected is extremely limited. However, upon 
the basis of available evidence there is no indication that any specific social 

Page 34



groups are over or under represented by age, gender, disability etc. which 
suggests that the complaints process remains accessible on an equitable basis.

Page 35



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE:                      3rd November 2020 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise Community     
                                & Resources                                             

PORTFOLIO: Environmental Services

SUBJECT:                 Energy / Carbon Reduction Update

WARDS:                   Borough Wide

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on related activities aimed at reducing CO2
emissions within the Borough.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: The report and the ongoing work be noted.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1   CARBON FOOTPRINT

3.1.1 Since the Council’s participation in the Local Authority Carbon 
Management Programme, the Council has continued to implement a number of 
actions to reduce its carbon emissions and impact on the environment and at 
the same time deliver financial savings. Overall, the Council’s CO2 emissions 
continue to reduce from a baseline in 2006/7 of 26,338 tonnes of CO2, to 11354 
tonnes for 2019/20. 

3.1.2 For 2019/20 the overall emissions have reduced by 3.2%.

Emission from specific 
Sectors

Co2 (Tonnes)

Fleet Transport 1,117
Business Mileage 349

Street Lighting 1,784

Corporate & School 
Buildings

8,104

There have been slight increases in emissions associated with both fleet 
transport and business mileage from the pervious.  Corporate buildings have 
also seen a 

Page 36 Agenda Item 5c



slight increase, this being solely down to increased gas usage.  We have also 
taken on 2 new care homes, which have been included in the figures for the first 
time and general usage across the board seems to have risen slightly. 

3.2  Street Lighting 

3.2.1 Emissions from street lighting have been reduced by nearly 18%. This is 
attributed to the LED Lighting Switching Programme introduced by the Council 
some years ago. There has also been a reduction in emissions from schools of 
over 8%. This in part is down to 2 further schools converting to Academy status 
and as such have been taken out of the figures.

3.2.2 The Council is currently implementing a programme to switch high 
sodium pressure street lighting, used in residential areas and the main through 
routes in the borough, to LEDs.  The programme started in 2015. The total cost 
of the programme was estimated at £4.6 m. 

3.2.3 In total the Council has now changed approximately 15,300 street lights 
with a further 4,000 to be completed. Around 2000 street light LED upgrades 
were programmed for 2019/20 financial year, but the Covid restrictions delayed 
about 1200 units.

3.2.4 Typically, the carbon reduction is around a 60-70% saving on all street 
lights upgraded to LED.   . 

3.3  Roof Top Solar and Biomass 

3.3.1 The Solar PV on Council buildings has generated approximately 910,283 
kilowatts of energy, which equates to 232tonnes of CO2. The total income to 
date generated from Feed in Tariff payments is £343,825 with savings in energy 
bills approximately £8,008. The capital cost of the Solar PV was approximately 
£280,000 in 2012/13. The capital has now been repaid but the Council has an 
ongoing income stream to 2037.

3.3.2 The Biomass boilers at Brookvale Leisure Centre and Norton Priory have 
used approximately 5.7m kilowatts respectively.  This equates to a CO2 
reduction of approximately 1000
[...]
estment in energy-efficiency will benefit from lower carbon 
emissions, job creation, supply chain development and increased 
competiveness and security of energy supply.

6.3 A Healthy Halton:  

Reducing CO2 can bring about improved air quality. 

6.4 A Safer Halton:

None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal: 
 

The transition to a low carbon economy can support the development of 
the local economy. Ensuring that future economic growth is decoupled from 
the consumption of fossil fuels and the inevitable carbon emissions.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Individual schemes would have to be assessed on an individual basis to 
develop risk registers for each measure.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

  None

9.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
          LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None

 

Page 40



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 3rd November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise Community 
Resources 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1st April to 
31st August 2020

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the performance of health safety management
within the Authority for 1st April 2020 to 31st August 2020.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1. the report be received; and

2. the Board notes the contents of the report including the 
recommendations and actions contained within it.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report on the performance of health and safety management in 
relation to Key Performance Indicators for the period from 1st April 
2020 to 31st August 2020 is attached for the Boards consideration.

3.2 It highlights health and safety issues and incidents over that period 
and is the first report presented to the Board on this issue since the 
beginning of the pandemic.

3.3 The report includes information around the number of actual near 
misses, over 7 day and significant accidents.

Page 41 Agenda Item 5d



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Th
[...]
Authority.

1.2 Health and Safety Management System

In order to demonstrate how Halton Borough Council as an employer is delivering the 
HSE Strategy, this report is to provide Management Team with details of health and 
safety performance in relation to Key Performance Indictors (KPI). Details of KPI’s 
are as follows:

LEAD INDICATORS
Proactive action taken and any outcomes

KPI 
1. Number of risk assessments completed on corporate systems
                Rationale – creating a safe working environment

2. Number of Near Misses
                Rationale – action taken to prevent further similar incidents and before   
                injuries

3. Percentage of registered staff on the Lone Working Monitoring 
System who are utilising the system  

                Rationale – demonstrating effective management of lone working risks 

REACTIVE [Lagging] INDICATORS
Reactive action taken in response to accidents/incidents  

4. Number of Significant1 and RIDDOR Reportable Accidents2

                Rationale – identify accident/incident trends and actions required to 
                prevent similar occurrences 

5. Number of Violent Incidents
                Rationale – identify incident trends and actions required to prevent similar 
                occurrences 

1 Accidents that either require more than basic first aid, incur time lost or arise from a failure in health and safety 
management
2 Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations, (RIDDOR) 2013, including Fatalities, 
Specified Injuries, Over 7-day Injuries, Reportable Occupational Diseases & Dangerous Occurrences

Page 45



4 Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk 
and Emergency Planning – 01/09/20

National and Local Information together with performance gaps and incident trends 
form the basis for the Recommended Actions for 2019/20.

By responding positively to identified trends, the Authority can demonstrate 
compliance with the recommendations of the Health and Safety Executive’s guidance 
HS(G)65 “Management for Health and Safety”.

2. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Summary 

COVID-19 has dominated our home and work lives for the period this report 
covers. It has been a difficult time for many having to deal with illness and 
bereavement as well as other contributing issues. The pandemic reflection on 
this current report shows a significant reduction in accidents and violent incidents 
due to a high volume of home working during the nationwide lockdown and most 
Council Buildings closing. This has resulted in a shorter report for this period. 
A number of risk control measures have been implemented across the authority 
to protect staff and many frontline services have endured major changes in their 
working practices to comply with Government guidance and ensure their health, 
safety and welfare. Assistance for staff has also been provided on the Enable e-
learning platform via a number of wellbeing programmes and courses.

The pandemic has dictated an increase in the demand for personal protective 
equipment resulting in the opening of a central distribution hub at the DCBL 
stadium that has provided items for a number of frontline services across Care 
Homes, Domiciliary Care, Community Meals and many other teams. The 
increase in risk assessments on the corporate system can also be attributed to 
the pandemic.

   Reportable and significant accidents for Halton Employees are currently at a 
total of 6 across both directorates plus zero near misses. This compares to 45 in 
total last year with near misses at 8.

Violent Incidents corporately are showing currently as 1 verbal and zero physical   
incidents.

Lone Working Monitoring System update – registered users have increased from 
the same period last year and actual percentage use has also risen. Although 
showing increases the numbers still remain low with teams using other 
precautions such as booking in/out systems, outlook diaries
[...]
g 
Risk 
Assessme
nt

9 8 88.
89

28/11/
2020

     

R
isk A

ssessm
ent Type

Occupation
al Risk 

248 175 70.
56

01/09/
2020

49 22 44.
9

18/09/
2020

 

Page 51



10 Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk 
and Emergency Planning – 01/09/20

Assessme
nt
Ladder 
Checklist

12 7 58.
33

27/09/
2020

     

General 
Risk 
Assessme
nt

102 57 55.
88

24/09/
2020

119 38 31.
93

02/09/
2020

 

COSHH 
Risk 
Assessme
nt

40 37 92.
5

02/10/
2020

70 27 38.
57

09/09/
2020

 

COSHH 
(Advanced) 
Risk 
Assessme
nt

14 10 71.
43

31/10/
2020

4 1 25 17/01/
2021

 

Transport 
in Depots 
Risk 
Assessme
nt

1 1 10
0

27/08/
2021

     

Workstatio
n Risk 
Assessme
nt

717 578 80.
61

02/09/
2020

524 306 58.
4

05/09/
2020

 

Total 1653 125
5

75.
92

- 1139 650 57.
07

-  

September 2018   Enterprise, Community & Resources 1007 People 349
September 2019   Enterprise, Community & Resources 1046 People 418
September 2020   Enterprise, Community & Resources 1255 People 650
 

Lynn Pennington-Ramsden
Principal Health and Safety Advisor,
Risk and Emergency Planning
1st September 2020

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5a Area Forums Annual Report 2019-2020
	5b Corporate Complaints
	5c Energy / Carbon Reduction Update
	5d Corporate Accident / Incident Report 1st April to 31st August 2020
	ACC STATS 1st Apr to 31st Aug 2020 PPB




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 3 November 
2020 held remotely.

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, Joe Roberts and Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor  N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, G. Ferguson, M. Foy, J. Unsworth and 
J. Yates

Also in attendance: None

Action
CS14 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 8 September 
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS16 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

CS17 AREA FORUMS ANNUAL REPORT 2019-2020

A report was presented to the Board by the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
informed Members of the project delivery of the Local Area 
Forums for the financial period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



2020.

Members were advised that Local Area Forums (LAF) 
provided a mechanism for Councillors to respond to 
community needs and aspirations through the funding and 
delivery of initiatives and projects.  Area Forum money could 
also be used as ‘match funding’ to help lever in additional 
funding from a variety of external sources.
 

It was reported that in 2019/20, £200,000 was 
allocated to Area Forums, split on a per capita basis across 
all seven Forums, which covered the Borough. Details of the 
funding for each of the LAF’s, case study information and 
resident feedback was provided to demonstrate the impact 
LAF projects had made for Halton’s communities.  Projects 
funded through the LAFs were categorised into the following 
key areas:-

 Children and Youth Facilities;
 Community Events;
 Community Resource and Equipment;
 Community Initiatives;
 Improved Parks;
 Landscapes;
 Pedestrian and Highway Improvements; and
 Community Safety.

It was highlighted that the Area Forum budget had 
enabled the leverage of other grants and had secured funds 
from other bodies.  Overall, an additional amount of 
£162,286.82 was ‘levered’ in to support Area Forum 
projects, providing a total spend of £413,166.98.

Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that a 
report would be brought to a future meeting on the impact of 
the forthcoming Ward boundary changes.

RESOLVED: That the report be received.

Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

CS18 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an analysis of Corporate Complaints received 
during the 2019/20 financial year.

The report outlined the two stage procedure to deal 
with corporate complaints; a corporate complaints trend 
analysis from 2012 to 2020; the nature of those complaints 
received; and outcomes.  In addition, the report also 



provided a summary on complaints and queries that had 
been received by the Local Government Ombudsman during 
2019/20.  It was noted that the Ombudsman had made 51 
decisions during the year and undertook 38 investigations, 
34 of which were not upheld.  Members noted that these 
figures provided reassurance that the Council’s internal 
complaints procedures were robust and effective in resolving 
fault where it occurred at a  local level.

Arising from the report, it was agreed that a copy of 
the Council’s vexations corporate complaints policy would 
be shared with the Board.

RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 
noted.

Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources

CS19 ENERGY / CARBON REDUCTION UPDATE

The Board considered an update report on related 
activities aimed at reducing C02 emissions within the 
Borough. Since the Council’s participation in the Local 
Authority Carbon Management Programme, the Council had 
continued to implement a number of actions to reduce its 
carbon emissions and impact on the environment and at the 
same time deliver financial savings. Overall, the Council’s 
C02 emissions continued to reduce from a baseline of 
2006/7 of 26,338 tonnes of C02, to 11354 tonnes for 
2019/20.

It was noted that there had been a slight increase in 
emissions associated with both fleet transport and business 
mileage from the previous years. In addition, Corporate 
buildings had also seen a slight increase, this being solely 
down to increased gas usage. The report advised members 
on the progress and impact of changes in the Borough 
which included: street lighting, roof top solar and biomass, 
the construction of a solar farm, climate action plan, public 
decarbonisation fund, municipal fleet decarbonisation plan, 
3MG going green and the Astmoor low carbon study project.

RESOLVED: That the report and ongoing work be 
noted.

CS20 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1ST 
APRIL TO 31ST AUGUST 2020

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of health and safety management 
within the Authority from 1 April 2020 to 31 August 2020.



Officers commented that the report highlighted the 
national and local health and safety information, and 
together with performance and incident trends, these formed 
the basis for the recommended actions for 2020/21. In order 
to be proactive in health and safety management the report 
also indicated the number of completed risk assessments 
and training delivered to staff. 

The report highlighted the impact of COVID-19 on the 
period the report covered. There had been a significant 
reduction in accidents and violent incidents due to a high 
volume of home working during the nationwide lockdown. A 
number of risk control measures had been implemented 
across the authority to protect staff and many frontline 
workers during this change in working practices. Assistance 
for staff had also been provided on the Enable e-learning 
platform via a number of wellbeing programmes and 
courses;

Members were advised on a number of 
recommended actions for 2020/21. These had been 
identified as a result of accident analysis data for 2019/20.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.


